4gg U'SS CANBERRA CAG-2
(~ ,\
498 USS 139STON CAS·f
NA VSH IPS 365-2064
I. C. INSTRUCTION BOOK No. 338
INSTRUCTION BOOK
LOUDSPEAKER, DYNAMIC
TYPE IC/SBA-4J

double reentrant horn type loudspeakers rated as High Power. Both are corrosion resistant and blastproof.
They differ in the accessibility of the volume adjustment as listed below.
Navy Type Designation IC/SBA-4J IC/SBG-4J
BuShip Stock No. SI7L-91451-1001 Sl7L-91451-1002
Volume Adjustment
Internal Jumper on External Rotary
Terminal Board Tap Switch
Voltage 70/ 50
Frequency Response 500-6000 cycles per second
-
Power Input 7.5 watts max.
Weight
Unpacked 23 lbs.
Pocked 30 lbs.
Dimensions 13" diameter x 10" deep
SECTION I -INTRODUCTION
SECTION 1
Introduction
1.1 SCOPE
This instruction book contains information pertinent to High Power Loudspeakers used on Shipboard Announc­
ing Systems. For information on overall system operation and other components, refer to the applicable
instruction book.
1.2 DEFINITIONS OF TECHNICAL TERMS
ACOUSTIC FEEDBACK
This is commonly called "feedback" or howl. This condition is caused by acoustical energy from the loudspeaker
feeding back into the microphone or other acoustically sensitive devices in the input of the same amplifier.
DISTORTION
Distortion is a change in wave form occurring in a transducer or transmission medium.
DECIBEL
A Decibel (abbreviated db) is a unit of measure of the ratio of two amounts of power. If the amounts of power
to be compared are P1 and P2, then
Number of decibels = 10 log10 ( :~ )
LEVEL
Level is the magnitude of a signal expressed in terms of the number of decibels above or below an arbitrarily
chosen reference. The common reference for sound pressure levels is .0002 dynes per square centimeter which
is near the threshold of hearing.
SOUND AXIS
The sound axis of a reproducer is an imaginary line passing through the center of the radiating surface of the
reproducer and perpendicular to this surface. Maximum sound output will usually be found on this axis.
HORN
A horn is an acoustic tranducer consisting of a tube of varying sectional area.
LOUDSPEAKER
A loudspeaker is an electro-mechanical device which converts electrical energy into sound energy. (The
shorter term, speaker, is frequently used where no ambiguity will result, as in compound terms.)
TRANSFORMER TURNS RATIO
The ratio of the number of turns in one winding to the number of turns in another winding.
TRANSFORMER VOLTAGE RATIO
The ratio of voltage between one winding and that of another winding determined by the transformer turns
ratio.
Page One
LOUDSPEAKER. DYNAlOC
TYPES IC/SBA-4J AND IC/SBG-4J
SECTION 2
Description
2.1 TYPE IC/SBA-4J
These are compression type loudspeakers with double folded horns designed to produce high acoustic output
with a minimum of power input. Type IC/SBA-4J is intended for locations where the acoustic output level
should remain reasonably co11stant at all times. Volume adjustment is provided inside the loudspeaker by
taps on the transformer. These taps provide volume and power input adjustments as listed below:
2.2 TYPE IC/SBG-4J
FULL POWER
- 6db
- 12db
- 18db
- 24db
7 watts
1.7S watts
.437 watts
.110 watts
.027 watts
The loudspeaker volume adjustment for the type IC/ SBG-4J is provided by a tap switch accessible from the